
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:90
ANSWERED ON:05.03.2007
MILK PRODUCTION
Ponnuswamy Shri E.

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the total production of milk in the country annually and its World ranking;

(b) the percentage share of India in export of milk and milk products in the world market;

(c) the names of milk producing States in the country, rank-wise;

(d) the steps taken by the Union Government to enhance production of milk in these States;

(e) whether the Government proposes to give tax exemption for importing high quality machines used in dairy industry; and

(f) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHARAD PAWAR)

(a)to(f): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.90 TO BE
ANSWERED ON 5TH MARCH, 2007.

(a): The estimated milk production in the country for the year 2005-06 is 97.1 million tonnes. As per FAOSTAT for the latest available year 2004, India ranks first in worlds ranking in total milk production.

(b): Percentage share of India in export of milk and milk products in the world market as per FAOSTAT for the latest available year
2004 is 0.18.

(c): As given in the annexure-I.

(d): Apart from the schemes being implemented by the respective State Governments, the Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries has been supplementing the efforts of the States Governments by way of the following schemes for enhancing milk production in the country:

 i) National Project for Cattle and Buffalo Breeding.
 ii) Intensive Dairy Development Programme.
 iii) Strengthening Infrastructure for Quality & Clean Milk Production.
 iv) Livestock Insurance Scheme.
 v) Assistance to Cooperatives.
 vi) Dairy/Poultry Venture Capital fund.

(e): No, Sir.

(f): Does not arise.

Annexure-I

NAMES OF MILK PRODUCING STATES IN THE COUNTRY - RANK WISE AND THEIR ESTIMATED MILK PRODUCTION DURING
2005-06

  States/UTs Milk Production


 S.No. States/UTs (000 tonnes)

 1   Uttar Pradesh  17356
 2   Punjab  8909
 3   Rajasthan  8713
 4   Andhra Pradesh 7624
 5   Gujarat  6960
 6   Maharashtra  6769
 7   Madhya Pradesh 6283
 8   Tamil Nadu  5474
 9   Haryana  5299
 10   Bihar   5060
 11   Karnataka  4022
 12   West Bengal  3891
 13   Kerala  2063
 14   Jammu & Kashmir 1400
 15   Orissa  1342
 16   Jharkhand  1335
 17   Uttaranchal  1206
 18   Himachal Pradesh 869
 19   Chhattisgarh  839
 20   Assam   747
 21   Delhi   310
 22   Tripura  87
 23   Manipur  77
 24   Nagaland  74
 25   Meghalaya  73
 26   Goa   56
 27   Arunachal Pradesh 48
 28   Sikkim  48
 29   Chandigarh  46
 30   Pondicherry  43
 31   A&N Islands  20
 32   Mizoram  15
 33   D.& N. Haveli  5
 34   Lakshadweep  2
 35   Daman & Diu  1
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